
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 24 May 
2018  
at 12.30 pm 

Members Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN 
 

Joss Butler 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9702 
 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020 
8541 9702. 

 

 
Members 

Membership of the Committee will be confirmed following the 
County Council AGM on 22 May 2018. 

 
Ex Officio: 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader of the Council 

Chairman of the Council 
Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 APRIL 2018 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (18 May 2018) 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (17 

May 2018). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 

6  ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
This annual risk management report enables the Committee to meet its 
responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation of the 
Council’s risk management arrangements.  It also presents the latest 
Leadership risk register. 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 32) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  2017/18 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement, which 
summarises the Council’s governance arrangements for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2018. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 42) 

8  GOVERNANCE STRATEGY AND CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the changes made 
to the Council’s Governance Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 62) 

9  2017/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 
 
This report summarises the Council’s treasury management activities 
during 2017/18, as required to ensure compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after the end of 
each financial year.  
 

(Pages 
63 - 76) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 26 July 
2018. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 16 May 2018 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 12 April 2018 at Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

Mr Edward Hawkins 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mrs Fiona White 
 
 

Substitute Members: 
 

Mrs Bernie Muir 
 
Members in Attendance 
 

Dr Andrew Povey 
  

12/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Keith Witham and Peter Szanto. Bernie Muir 
substituted for Peter Szanto.  
 

13/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 JANUARY 2018  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

14/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as he was the 
Director of Halsey Garton Property Investments Ltd.  
 
Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as she was the 
Director of Surrey Choices 
 

15/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

16/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that actions A3/18, A4/18 and A5/18 were being 
considered at the current meeting therefore they could be removed 
from the actions tracker. 

2. When considering the bulletin, Members discussed concerns over a 
figure which showed that the life expectancy for males from age 65 
had lowered between the years 2016 - 2017. Babcock 4S were asked 
to comment outside of the meeting, where they stated that it was far 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 7 

from clear whether this trend would continue and it would be some 
years before any link was confirmed. The Chairman requested that he 
be sent further statistical information on the matter.  

3. Further concern was raised with the decline in revenue for Babcock 4S 
where it was noted that the company’s core contract with Surrey 
County Council had reduced significantly over the years and that it 
was due to expire in March 2019. Members agreed to invite the 
relevant Cabinet Members to attend a future meeting in order to share 
these concerns and answer questions on the matter. 
 

ACTIONS:  
 

Ref: A6/18 - To invite the relevant Cabinet Members to attend a future 
meeting in order to share concerns and answer questions on Babcock 4S. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the recommendation tracker and bulletin.  
 

17/18 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Sarah Baker, Monito
[...]
 still under consultation. Members noted that the MCA 
would be considered at Full Council on 22 May 2018.   

3. Members provided examples of what they choose to spend their 
allocated funding on and explained why that works best for their 
residents.  

4. It was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee would write to the 
Leader of the Council to ask that the new MCA grant policy be set 
broadly in order to allow less restrictions to funding and increased 
freedom to Members.  

 
Actions:  
 
Ref: A7/18 - That the Chairman of the Committee write to the Leader of the 
Council to ask that the new MCA grant policy be set broadly in order to allow 
less restrictions to funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

19/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
provided a short summary of the various risks that had been identified. 
These were provided in Annex 1 of the report. The Committee were 
given further details on materiality, the group audit scope, and the key 
changes impacting the auditor’s report for audits of financial 
statements. 

2. Members sought clarification on a comment that Halsey Garton had no 
employees. It was confirmed that it used the resources of Surrey 
County Council and Orbis and then recharged to the LATC 
proportionally.  

3. Members asked if the external auditors assessed the optimisation of 
Council-owned vacant properties where officers confirmed it was not in 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 7 

their remit. Members went on to suggest inviting the relevant Cabinet 
Members to the Committee in order to answer questions on the 
subject. It was noted that there was a planned internal Audit on vacant 
properties, so it was agreed to await for publication of this before 
moving forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the Audit 
Plan attached as Annex 1. 
 

20/18 GRANT THORNTON: 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item and 
highlighted various aspects of the report. In particular, an explanation 
was provided on ‘deep business understanding’ which was outlined in 
Annex 1 of the report.  

2. The Chairman thanked Grant Thornton for the reports that they had 
provided.  

 
Resolved: 
 
It was agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the 
external audit plan attached as Annex 1. 
 
 

21/18 UPDATE ON DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  [Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
Jim Poyser, Senior Manager for Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards  
Andy Butler, Senior Practice Development Manager and Principal Social 
Worker for Adults  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. This item was called into the Committee following a request for more 
information at its meeting on 22 January 2018.  

2. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with an update 
on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS). It was explained that 
there had been a significant improvement in the number of completed 
authorisations in the last six months. This was primarily due to training 
more authorisers within Adult Social Care. It was said that officers now 
felt they were in a much better position than they were in the previous 
year.  

3. Members congratulated officers for their work to improve the situation 
in a short amount of time.  

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 7 

4. Members were further informed that a replacement for DOLS was in 
the process of being agreed and would be titled Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS). The government had accepted the majority of the 
Law Commissions draft bill and accepted the “urgency” of the need to 
introduce new legislation. However, they could not say when the bill 
would go ahead as this was dependent on when there was enough 
parliamentary time.  
 

Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

22/18 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 13] 
 

Ernest Mallett left the meeting at 12:00pm 
 

Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report and provided Members 
with a brief overview of the changes to the risk register.  

2. Members showed particular concern with Ref: L1 on the Leadership 
Risk Register and asked the Director of Finance to comment. She 
stated that the Council would continue to lobby Central Government 
for additional funding for Adult Social Care but noted that the Council 
could not depend of this as it was not a guaranteed income stream. 
The Director of Finance went on to highlight details of the Business 
Rate Retention Scheme and stated that she hoped to continue the 
pilot scheme into 2019/20, but there was currently no certainty over 
this.  

3. Members discussed the fact that some felt Surrey County Council did 
not require additional funding due to the number of wealthy residents 
in the County.  

4. The Director of Finance informed Members that the Leadership Risk 
Register report would be considered by Cabinet on 24 April 2018. This 
report would include some details of the focus of the new Chief 
Executive.  

5. It was noted that the new Chief Executive would be attending the next 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting in order to present the 
Annual Governance Statement.  
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee reviewed the Leadership Risk Register.  
 

23/18 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Simon White, Audit Manager  

Page 5

2



 

Page 6 of 7 

 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and explained its purpose was to 
present the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19. Members were presented the core principles for an effective 
internal audit service which were outlined on page 113 of the agenda.  

2. A discussion was had on the processes in place for monitoring the 
performance of the Council’s Internal Audit department. Officers 
explained that the department self-assesses against strict, specific and 
professional guidelines every 12 months. These guidelines were then 
assessed by an external auditor every five years. It was noted that a 
report outlining further details on this would be brought to a future 
Committee meeting.  

3. Officers stated that the Audit Department would continue to monitor 
the development, and compliance of, the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR).  

4. Members raised concerns around the Traffic Management Audit under 
the ‘Improving Our Roads’ Council priority. They stated that some 
traffic diversions in Surrey were unreasonably long and could cause 
issues with local businesses. Officers noted this and agreed to take it 
into account when carrying out the audit.  

 
Resolved: 
 
Members considered the contents of this report and Appendixes, and 
approved the following: 
 

1. The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex 1) 
2. The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A) 
3. The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) 

 
24/18 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 12] 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Simon White, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the 
internal audits that had been completed since the last meeting. They 
explained that the opinion overall was positive and highlighted that the 
GDPR audit had received a ‘partial assurance’ opinion du
[...]
cker until the audit report had been seen. 

A7/18 12/04/2018 Motion 
referred from 
Council  

That the Chairman of the 
Committee write to the 
Leader of the Council to 
request that the new 
Members’ Community 
Allocation grant policy be set 
broadly to create less 
restrictions to funding.  
 

Chairman  Completed. 

 

P
age 14

5



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
24 May 2018 

Annual risk management report 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This annual risk management report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for 
monitoring the development and operation of the Council’s risk management arrangements.  
It also presents the latest Leadership risk register. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 
 
1. Consider the contents of the report and confirm they are satisfied with the risk 

management arrangements; 
 

2. Commend the Risk management strategy to Council for inclusion in the Constitution 
(Annex A); and 

 
3. Review the Leadership risk register (Annex B) and determine whether there are any 

matters that they wish to draw to the attention of the Chief Executive, Cabinet, Cabinet 
Member or Select Committee. 

 

Introduction 

 
4. The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee include the 

requirement to monitor the effective development and operation of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  This report summarises the risk management activity 
from April 2017 to date and provides an update on the Leadership risk register.  

 
  

Risk management arrangements 

 
5. The diagram below describes the Council’s risk governance arrangements; 

Page 15

6

Item 6



 
 
6. The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) is provided with a monthly risk update from 

the Executive Director of Finance (strategic lead for risk management).  The risk 
updates are focused on the Leadership risk register and emerging risks, but can also 
include the risk strategy and specific risk informat
[...]
rastructure risk  ORB 
= Orbis risk    

 

Leadership level risk assessment criteria 
 
Due to their significance, the risks on the Leadership risk register are assessed on their 
inherent risk level (no controls) and their residual risk level (after existing controls have been 
taken into account) by high, medium or low. 
 
 

Risk level 
Financial 

impact 
Reputational impact Performance impact Likelihood 

 
(% of council 

budget) 
(Stakeholder interest) 

(Impact on 

priorities) 

 

Low < 1% 

Loss of confidence and 

trust in the council felt 

by a small group or 

within a small 

geographical area 

Minor impact or 

disruption to the 

achievement of one 

or more strategic / 

directorate priorities 

Remote / low 

probability 

Medium 1 – 10% 

A sustained general 

loss of confidence and 

trust in the council 

within the local 

community 

Moderate impact or 

disruption to the 

achievement of one 

or more strategic / 

directorate priorities 

Possible / 

medium 

probability 

High 10 – 20% 

A major loss of 

confidence and trust in 

the council within the 

local community and 

wider with national 

interest 

Major impact or 

disruption to the 

achievement of one 

or more strategic / 

directorate priorities 

Almost 

certain / 

highly 

probable 

 
 

Page 32

6



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
24 May 2018 

2017/18 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement, which summarises the 
Council’s governance arrangements for the financial year ending 31 March 2018. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Review the contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement (Annex A) to satisfy 
themselves that the governance arrangements are represented correctly; and 
 

2. Commend the draft Annual Governance Statement to the Cabinet for publication with 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 

Introduc
[...]
rk towards GDPR compliance. 

 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
June 2018      June 2018 Page 42

7



 

  

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
24 May 2018 

Governance Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the changes made to the Council’s 
Governance Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance (Annex B) and commend it to the County Council for inclusion into the 
Constitution. 
 

Governance Strategy 

 
1 The Council’s Governance Strategy, attached at Annex A, clearly sets out the meaning 

of governance and the benefits of good governance in alignment with the Corporate 
Strategy.  The strategy is underpinned by the Code of Corporate Governance. 

 
2 The Governance Strategy for the period 2018-21 has been reviewed by the 

Governance Panel1 and Corporate Leadership Team.  The key change relates to the 
‘In 2018/19 we will’ section, which has been updated to reflect the areas detailed in the 
‘Focus for 2018/19’ section of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Code of Corporate Governance 

 
3 The Local Government Act 2000 places a reliance on local authorities to review their 

governance arrangements and operate through a local governance framework, which 
brings together requirements, governance principles and processes. 

 
4 Surrey County Council’s Code of Corporate Governance meets those requirements by 

outlining the Council’s commitment to good governance and providing a robust 
framework of policies and procedures that underpin compliance with the governance 
principles. It also sets out the mechanisms for monitoring and reviewing the corporate 
governance arrangements.  

 

                                                 
1
 Consisting Head of Legal (Chair), senior representatives from Finance, HR, Strategy & P
[...]


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
24 May 2018 

2017/18 Treasury Management Outturn Report 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report summarises the Council’s treasury management activities during 2017/18, as 
required to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after 
the end of each financial year. 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Note the content of the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18; and 
 

2. Adopt the revised Treasury Management Risk register, attached as Annex 2. 
  

Background: 

 
1 Treasury Management is defined as the management of the organisation’s cash flows, 

banking, money market and capital market transactions, the effective management of 
the risk associated with those activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks. 
 

2 The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2017/18 was approved by Council in 
February 2017. The Authority has borrowed substantial sums of money on a short 
term basis, and made temporary deposits of cash, and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing 
interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Authority’s treasury management strategy.  
 

3 An economic commentary is included in annex 1, outlining the main influences and 
changes in the UK and European economy during the year. The Bank of England’s 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) increased Bank Rate by 0.25% in November 2017. 
It was significant in that it was the first rate increase in ten years.  The February 
Inflation Report indicated the MPC was keen to return inflation to the 2% target over a 
more conventional (18-24 month)
[...]
 competitve interest rates from the PWLB. The treasury team 

monitor and update cash flow forecasts on a dialy basis and regularly assess the accessibility of short term funds from 

the local authority market.

1 2 3 1 3

Impact Total risk 

score

Risk 

Ref. Risk Description

Impact Total risk 

score Mitigation actions

P
age 75

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 April 2018
	Minutes

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item 5 - Tracker final

	6 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Item 6 - Risk strategy and plan 2018-21 (final - Annex A)
	item 6 - LRR 30th April 2018 final version Annex B

	7 2017/18 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Item 7 - 17-18 draft AGS v5.3

	8 GOVERNANCE STRATEGY AND CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	Item 8 - Annex A (Governance strategy)
	Item 8 - Annex B (Code)

	9 2017/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT
	Item 9 - TM Outturn Report 2017-18-Annex1
	Item 9 - TM Risk Register - Updated May 18




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 9 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 12.30 pm on 24 May 2018 at Members Conference Room, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Edward Hawkins 
Stephen Spence 
Bernie Muir 
Fiona WhiteMr Will Forster  
Mr Peter Szanto  
 
*= Present 
 

Substitute Members: 
 

Mrs Bernie Muir 
Mrs Fiona White 
 
  

 
 

26/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Peter Szanto and Will Forster.  
 
Fiona White acted as a substitute for Will Forster. 
 
Bernie Muir acted as a substitute for Peter Szanto. 
 

27/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 APRIL 2018  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

28/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he was the 
Surrey County Council (SCC) appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property 
Investment Ltd.  
 
Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as she was the SCC 
appointed Director of Surrey Choices.   
 

29/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

30/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 



 

Page 10 of 6 

 

1. Relating to Action A2/18, there was concern as Members had found 
that many schools were not aware of a grant available that allowed 
them to receive “lockdown” training if it was requested. Following 
discussion, it was agreed that the Chairman would write to the Cabinet 
Member for All-Age Learning to highlight the Committee’s concerns 
and ask for increased communication on the grant. 

2. Relating to A8/16, the Audit Manager informed Members that the audit 
had been issued and that he was happy for it to be removed from the 
actions tracker. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
 
A7/18 – That the Chairman writes to the Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning 
in order to highlight concerns that many schools are not aware of a grant 
available for lockdown training.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

31/18 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses:  

 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
David John, Audit Manager  
Joanna Killian, Chief Executive  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

 
1. Officers introduced the report and explained that the annual report 

enabled the Committee to meet its responsibilities to monitor the 
development and operation of the Council’s risk management 
responsibilities. It was highlighted that the Committee were asked to 
commend the Risk Management Strategy and following this it would 
then go on to Full Council to be considered.  

2. Members sought clarification on the type of risks that were monitored. 
Officers explained the Leadership Risk Register covered key strategic 
risks that were the main concerns of Directors at the Council.  

3. Members discussed the risks relating to School Travel Plans and the 
concern that some schools were not promoting and enforcing the 
plans effectively. The Audit Manager agreed to highlight the 
Committee’s concerns to the relevant service to find out if the risk had 
been considered and if there were mitigations in place.  

4. It was asked by Members if the total loss of public confidence in the 
Council was a risk that should be included in the Leadership Risk 
Register. Officers advised that only specific risks could be included in 
the register and that the loss of public confidence would be an 
outcome rather than a cause.  

5. Cllr Peter 
Szanto was unable to attend the meeting but provided the Chairman 
with his comments on the Leadership Risk Register. He noted concern 
as the risk matrix showed four risks as ‘high’ even though mitigation 
controls had been put in place. Taking into account the criteria for the 



 

Page 11 of 6 

risk level ‘high’, he felt that more rigorous risk mitigation controls were 
needed if they were to continue to be given the ‘high’ rating. Officers 
noted the Members comments and stated that it was being looking into 
by the Strategic Risk Forum. The way in which risks were defined 
were also being considered with the aim of making them clearer and 
less ambiguous.  

6. Members highlighted that the Leadership Risk Register should be 
written in a public facing manner  

7. The Chief Executive informed Members that one of her priorities was 
to revisit the risk register to adjust mitigations and give confidence to 
the controls in place.   

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
A8/18 - The Audit Manager to highlight the Committee’s concerns regarding 
school travel plans to the relevant service to find out if the risk had been 
considered and what mitigations are in place. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

The Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Considered the contents of the report and confirmed they were 
satisfied with the risk management arrangements; 

2. Commended the Risk management strategy to Council for inclusion in 
the Constitution (Annex A of the report); and 

3. Reviewed the Leadership risk register (Annex B of the report).  
 

32/18 2017/18 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 
 

Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
David John, Audit Manager  
Joanna Killian, Chief Executive  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Executive introduced the draft Annual Governance 
Statement which summarised the Council’s governance arrangements 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2018. She made the following 
points:  

 That it had been identified that governance needed to change 
in order to ensure that controls were effective. 

 That the statement was drafted before the recent Ofsted report 
was published. 

 That Officers needed to ensure that all governance was 
transparent.  

 That it was important to ensure that governance was robust 
throughout the Council’s partnerships. 

 That the Council faced huge financial pressure and that the 
right governance was needed to ensure there was the right 
environment for change.  



 

Page 12 of 6 

2. Members discussed the need for increased communication to 
residents laying out the current financial situation for the Council. They 
said that residents needed to be aware of the services the Council 
were statutory required to provide and how services would change if 
the financial situation did not improve. It was further suggested that all 
residents should be provided with a detailed chart of how their council 
tax was used.  

3. Some Members felt that the statement should include more 
information around the future prospects for the Council. Officers 
highlighted that it was a statutory requirement for the statement to 
include the governance arrangements for the previous financial year.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 

The Chief Executive agreed to take Members comments into consideration 
when revising the Annual Governance Statement. The revised document will 
be shared with the Chairman of the Committee prior to Cabinet approval and 
will then be included within the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 which are 
due to come to the Audit & Governance Committee in July.   
 
Resolved: 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Reviewed the contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(Annex A of the report) to satisfy themselves that the governance 
arrangements were represented correctly; and 

2. Commended the draft Annual Governance Statement to the Cabinet 
for publication with the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
33/18 GOVERNANCE STRATEGY AND CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

[Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 
 

Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
David John, Audit Manager  
Joanna Killian, Chief Executive  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman asked the Chief Executive for her position on the Audit 
& Governance Committee’s role in looking at the Governance Strategy 
and Code of Corporate Governance. The Chief Executive agreed to 
provide a written response outside the meeting.  

2. Officers introduced the item and informed Members that the report 
provided an update to the changes made to the Council’s Governance 
Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance. It was noted that the 
Code of Corporate Governance would be presented to the County 
Council for inclusion in the Constitution.  

3. A discussion was had relating to the Staff Survey and if there was a 
better way to respond to staff feedback. The Chief Executive said that 
she was aware that the Council needed to improve how it responds to 
feedback and that much needed to be done to improve staff morale. 



 

Page 13 of 6 

Members highlighted that many frontline staff understand the Council’s 
challenges best. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A9/18 - For the Chief Executive to provide her position on the Audit & 
Governance Committee’s role in looking at the Governance Strategy and 
Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the updated Code of 
Corporate Governance (Annex B of the report) and commended it to the 
County Council for inclusion into the Constitution. 
 

34/18 2017/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he was the 
SCC appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property Investment Ltd.  
 
Bernie Muir declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as she was the SCC 
appointed Director of Surrey Choices.   
 
Witnesses: 
 

Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. It was highlighted that the Committee had previously agreed 
the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting in 
November 2017. Officers confirmed that training would be provided to 
Members of the Committee later in the year on Treasury Management. 
Cllr Bernie Muir and Cllr Fiona White requested that they also be 
included in the training as they may substitute on the Committee in the 
future.  

 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Noted the content of the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2017/18; and 

2. Adopted the revised Treasury Management Risk register.  
 

35/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 26 July 2018.  
 



 

Page 14 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 14:20 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


